

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

THE WEATHER UNDERGROUND, INC.,  
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 2:09-CV-10756  
Hon. Marianne O. Battani

NAVIGATION CATALYST SYSTEMS,  
INC., a Delaware corporation; BASIC  
FUSION, INC., a Delaware corporation;  
CONNEXUS CORP., a Delaware  
corporation; and FIRSTLOOK, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

---

Enrico Schaefer (P43506)  
Brian A. Hall (P70865)  
TRAVERSE LEGAL, PLC  
810 Cottageview Drive, Unit G-20  
Traverse City, MI 49686  
231-932-0411  
[enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com](mailto:enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com)  
[brianhall@traverselegal.com](mailto:brianhall@traverselegal.com)  
Lead Attorneys for Plaintiff

Anthony P. Patti (P43729)  
HOOPER HATHAWAY, PC  
126 South Main Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
734-662-4426  
[apatti@hooperhathaway.com](mailto:apatti@hooperhathaway.com)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Nicholas J. Stasevich (P41896)  
Benjamin K. Steffans (P69712)  
Bruce L. Sendek (P28095)  
BUTZEL LONG, PC  
150 West Jefferson, Suite 100  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 225-7000  
[stasevich@butzel.com](mailto:stasevich@butzel.com)  
[steffans@butzel.com](mailto:steffans@butzel.com)  
[sendek@butzel.com](mailto:sendek@butzel.com)  
Local Counsel for Defendants

William A. Delgado (admitted pro hac vice)  
WILLENKEN WILSON LOH & LIEB LLP  
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 3850  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 955-9240  
[williamdelgado@willenken.com](mailto:williamdelgado@willenken.com)  
Lead Counsel for Defendants

---

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Defendant’s Motion must be denied because the <i>Shelton test</i> is inapplicable.....	3
II. Defendant’s Motion must be denied because Defendant has waived attorney-client privilege .....	4
III. Defendant’s Motion must be denied because, assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , Defendant’s attorney-client privilege has not been waived, Mr. Pirrone was not acting as an attorney .....	9
IV. Defendant’s request for attorneys’ fees must be denied because Plaintiff has a justified legal basis for requesting Mr. Pirrone’s deposition .....	13
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cox v. Adm'r U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386, 1418-19 opinion modified on reh'g, 30 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>GAB Business Services, Inc. v. Syndicate 627</i> , 809 F.2d 755, 762 (11th Cir.1987) .....	7
<i>Handgards, Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 69 F.R.D. 451, 453 (N.D. Cal. 1975) .....	10
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 621, 628 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Pitney-Bowes, Inc. v. Mestre</i> , 86 F.R.D. 444, 446 (S.D.Fla.1980) .....	7
<i>Shelton v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323, 1325 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	3, 4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 199 Ariz. 52, 62-63, 13 P.3d 1169, 1179-80 (2000) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285, 1292 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 792, 794-95 (D. Del. 1954) .....	10, 11, 13

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(d)(1)(B)(i)(V), (VIII) .....	5
---	---

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 401 .....	5

### Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers § 80(1): .....	7
